GILLESPIE LAW FIRM

1310 N. La Brea Ave Ste C Inglewood, California 90302 TELEPHONE: 424-704-4529 E-Mail: EvelynGillespie4law@gmail.com

November 6, 2020

Cyrus Sullivan STD Carriers Disease Control and Prevention Services stdcarriers.com P.O. Box 86653 Portland, Oregon 97286

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

Re: Defamation of Character for Libel

To Mr. Sullivan:

Jolen Sanders is an up and coming professional in the community. We have been informed that you are maliciously spreading inaccurate and unfounded information that is damaging his personal and professional character.

Under California Civil Code Section 45a, it is unlawful for an individual to put in print and/or disseminate information that intends to harm a person's reputation without factual evidence or based on hearsay.

The defamatory statements include but are not limited to the following: listing Jolen Sanders on **STD Carriers Disease Control and Prevention Services** website along with the statement, "JOLEN SANDERS HAS HERPES AND CONTINUES TO SPREAD IT ACROSS LOS ANGELES HE SLEEPS WITH WOMEN WITHOUT NOTIFYING THEM OF HIS HERPES WATCH OUT FOR THIS SICK MONSTER RU[I]NING LIVES[.]"

If you do not remove any and all information about Jolen Sanders from this website a defamation of character lawsuit will be commenced against you.

We have additionally filed criminal complaints with the local police department and the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

In addition, this shall serve as a pre-suit letter demanding that you provide this law office with written assurance within <u>ten days</u> that you will cease and desist from listing any information about victim, Jolen Sanders from aforementioned website and from printing further factually untrue statements.

If you do not comply with this cease and desist letter within the aforementioned time-period then a lawsuit will be filed in the proper jurisdiction seeking monetary damages as well as pursuing all available legal remedies for your defamation.

Sincerely,

m f elulop

Evelyn R. Gillespie Attorney at Law Encl: website information